

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

ASOCIACIÓN DE PERIODISTAS DE PUERTO RICO,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, ET AL.,  
*Respondents*

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Puerto Rico

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Rafelli González-Cotto  
THE LEGAL OFFICE  
N-3 Lomas Verdes Ave.  
Bayamón, PR 00956

Edgar Villanueva-  
Rivera  
EDGAR VILLANUEVA-  
RIVERA, ATTORNEY AT  
LAW  
Flamboyán Gardens  
Calle 15 T-34  
Bayamón, PR 00959

David A. Schulz  
*Counsel of Record*  
Michael Linhorst  
Stephen Stich  
MEDIA FREEDOM AND  
INFORMATION ACCESS  
CLINIC  
ABRAMS INSTITUTE  
YALE LAW SCHOOL  
127 Wall Street  
New Haven, CT 06511  
(203) 436-5827  
david.schulz@yale.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Denial by the Court of First Instance of Andrea Cristina Ruiz Costas’ repeated requests for protection. ....	3
B. Public reaction to the court’s denial of protection.....	5
C. Prior efforts by other members of the press to access the official recordings of the proceedings in which Ms. Ruiz Costas was denied protection.....	7
D. Petitioner’s efforts to access the recordings....	10
1. Petitioner’s access motion in the Court of First Instance. ....	10

2.	The Puerto Rico Supreme Court’s <i>sua sponte</i> certification and immediate denial of Petitioner’s access motion. ....	11
3.	The court’s immediate denials of Petitioner’s two timely motions for reconsideration. ....	15
	REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	16
I.	The Puerto Rico Supreme Court’s Failure To Address Petitioner’s First Amendment Access Right Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court, The Courts Of Appeals, And State Courts Of Last Resort .....	16
A.	The decision contravenes this Court’s repeated holdings on the application of the First Amendment access right to criminal proceedings. ....	16
B.	The decision disregards this Court’s instruction in <i>El Vocero</i> that the access right applies to criminal proceedings in Puerto Rico, despite unique aspects of Puerto Rico’s court rules. ....	20
C.	The decision conflicts with holdings of the Courts of Appeals and state courts of last resort finding a constitutional access right in civil proceedings. ....	21

D.    The decision conflicts with this Court’s requirement that those asserting a constitutional access right be afforded an opportunity to be heard. ....	26
II. The Puerto Rico Supreme Court’s Decision Relies On The Very Interests That This Court Rejected in <i>Globe Newspaper</i> As Insufficient To Support Categorical Courtroom Closures .....	28
III. The Puerto Rico Supreme Court Resolved An Important First Amendment Question In A Way That Will Impede the Functioning Of Its Courts And Erode Public Confidence In Them .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDIX A: Puerto Rico Supreme Court Judgment (May 10, 2021) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Caguas Superior Court Protective Order (May 3, 2021) .....	47a
APPENDIX C: Caguas Superior Court Notification and Scheduling Order (May 7, 2021) .	50a
APPENDIX D: Caguas Superior Court Notification and Judgment (May 11, 2021).....	59a
APPENDIX E: Puerto Rico Supreme Court Order Denying First Motion for Reconsideration (May 27, 2021) .....	69a

APPENDIX F: Puerto Rico Supreme Court Order Denying Second Motion for Reconsideration (June 4, 2021).....	76a
APPENDIX G: Puerto Rico Supreme Court Decision in <i>Ex Parte Overseas Press Club</i> (May 6, 2021).....	83a
APPENDIX H: Transparency Act Request to the Puerto Rico Judiciary Court Administration Office (May 6, 2021) .....	104a
APPENDIX I: Response to Transparency Act Request by the Puerto Rico Judiciary Court Administration Office (May 6, 2021) .....	111a
APPENDIX J: Motion for Access to Recordings (May 7, 2021).....	116a
APPENDIX K: Declaration of Olga Esther Costas Rodriguez (May 7, 2021) .....	123a
APPENDIX L: Urgent Motion to Amend Request for Recordings (May 10, 2021).....	128a
APPENDIX M: First Motion for Reconsideration (May 25, 2021) .....	137a
APPENDIX N: Second Motion for Reconsideration (June 2, 2021).....	175a
APPENDIX O: Puerto Rico Supreme Court Rule 50.....	204a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	26
<i>Boston Herald, Inc. v. Sharpe</i> , 737 N.E.2d 859 (Mass. 2000).....	23
<i>Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FTC</i> , 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983).....	22, 32
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Brown</i> , 908 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir 2020).....	22
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Schaefer</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 18863 (4th Cir. June 24, 2021).....	23
<i>El Vocero de Puerto Rico v. Puerto Rico</i> , 508 U.S. 147 (1993).....	15, 18, 19, 20
<i>Ex Parte Capital U-Drive-It, Inc.</i> , 630 S.E.2d 464 (S.C. 2006) .....	23
<i>Fulana de Tal &amp; Sutana de Cual v. Demandado A.</i> , 138 D.P.R. 610 (1995) .....	24, 25
<i>Gannett Co., Inc. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	22, 26
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	passim
<i>Huminski v. Corsones</i> , 396 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>In re Cont'l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 732 F.2d 1302 (7th Cir. 1984).....	22



<i>In re Providence Journal Co.</i> , 293 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2002).....	35
<i>In re T.R.</i> , 556 N.E.2d 439 (Ohio 1990) .....	23
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	26, 27
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Trib. Co. v. Schumacher</i> , 392 N.W.2d 197 (Minn. 1986).....	23
<i>Morgan v. Foretich</i> , 521 A.2d 248 (D.C. 1987) .....	23
<i>N.J. Div. of Youth &amp; Family Servs. V. J.B.</i> , 576 A.2d 261 (N.J. 1990) .....	23
<i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 80 P.2d 337, 357 (Cal. 1999) .....	23
<i>Newman v. Graddick</i> , 696 F.2d 796 (11th Cir. 1983).....	22
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	passim
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	18, 19, 29, 34
<i>Publicker Indus. Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	22, 23
<i>Rapid City Journal v. Delaney</i> , 804 N.W.2d 388 (S.D. 2011) .....	23
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	passim
<i>Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966) .....	32
<i>United States v. Aref</i> , 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008).....	35
<i>Westmoreland v. CBS</i> , 752 F.2d 16 (2d Cir. 1984)...	22

*Whorton v. Bockting*, 549 U.S. 406 (2007).....25

Rules

P.R. R. Civ. P. 52.2(d).....12, 26

P.R. R. Crim. P. 23(c) .....20

P.R. Sup. Ct. R. 24.....12, 27

P.R. Sup. Ct. R. 26.....12

P.R. Sup. Ct. R. 50.....12, 26

Constitution & Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1258 .....2

3 L.P.R.A. § 9911 .....10

32 L.P.R.A. App. V .....12

4 L.P.R.A. § 25e ..... passim

U.S. Const. amend. I ..... passim

Other Authorities

*“Que sea lo que Dios quiera”*: *Andrea Ruiz Costas ya estaba defraudada por el sistema judicial*, METRO PUERTO RICO (May 4, 2021), [https://www.metro.pr/pr/noticias/2021/05/04/que-sea-lo-que-dios-quiera-andrea-ruiz-costas-ya-estaba-defraudada-por-el-sistema-judicial.html.%20\(May%204,%202021\)](https://www.metro.pr/pr/noticias/2021/05/04/que-sea-lo-que-dios-quiera-andrea-ruiz-costas-ya-estaba-defraudada-por-el-sistema-judicial.html.%20(May%204,%202021)) [https://perma.cc/T4EB-RPKP] .....7

*Ciencias Forenses identifica cuerpo hallado en Cayey como el de Andrea Ruiz Costas*, PRIMERA HORA (Apr. 30, 2021), <https://www.primerahora.com/noticias/policia-tribunales/notas/ciencias-forenses-identifica-cuerpo-hallado-en-cayey-como-el-de-andrea-ruiz-costas/> .....4

*Cientos llegan al puente Teodoro Moscoso ante casos de Keishla Rodríguez y Andrea Ruiz*, TELEMUNDOPR (May 2, 2021), <https://www.telemundopr.com/noticias/puerto-rico/convocan-manifestacion-por-la-muerte-de-keishla-rodriguez-y-andrea-ruiz-costas/2209353/> ..5

*De su propia voz! | Audio revela la angustia de Andrea Ruiz Costas*, TELEMUNDOPR (May 4, 2021), <https://www.telemundopr.com/noticias/puerto-rico/de-su-propia-voz-audio-revela-la-angustia-de-andrea-ruiz-costas/2210164/>.....6

Frances Rosario, *Pedro Pierluisi reitera que el sistema le falló a Andrea Ruiz Costas*, PRIMERA HORA (May 11, 2021), <https://www.primerahora.com/noticias/gobierno-politica/notas/pedro-pierluisi-reitera-que-el-sistema-le-fallo-a-andrea-ruiz-costas> [https://bit.ly/3GnY3Hf] ..... 11

Frances Solá-Santiago, *Keishla Rodríguez & Andrea Ruiz Deserved More. This Is How Puerto Rico’s Government Failed Them.*, YAHOO!LIFE (May 3, 2021), <https://www.yahoo.com/lifestyle/keishla-rodriguez-andrea-ruiz-204211194.html>.....5

Harmeet Kaur & Claudia Dominguez, *Puerto Rico declares a state of emergency due to gender-based violence*, CNN (Jan. 25, 2021), <https://edition.cnn.com/2021/01/25/us/puerto-rico-emergency-gender-violence-trnd/index.html> [https://perma.cc/U5EH-5BSE] .....6

*Island of Impunity: Puerto Rico’s Outlaw Police Force*, ACLU, 16 (June 2012),

<a href="https://www.aclu.org/files/assets/islandofimpunity_20120619.pdf#page=103">https://www.aclu.org/files/assets/islandofimpunity_20120619.pdf#page=103</a> .....	6
Jodie G. Roure, <i>Immigrant Women, Domestic Violence, and Hurricanes Irma and Maria in Puerto Rico: Compounding the Violence for the Most Vulnerable</i> , 20 Geo. J. Gender & L. 631 (2019).....	33
<i>La madre de Andrea Ruiz Costas pide la divulgación de las grabaciones del caso</i> , VOCERO P.R. (May 7, 2021), <a href="https://www.elvocero.com/ley-y-orden/la-madre-de-andrea-ruiz-costas-pide-la-divulgacion-de-las-grabaciones-del-caso/article_ab8a6f12-af74-11eb-bb0d-0badbb4d6699.html">https://www.elvocero.com/ley-y-orden/la-madre-de-andrea-ruiz-costas-pide-la-divulgacion-de-las-grabaciones-del-caso/article_ab8a6f12-af74-11eb-bb0d-0badbb4d6699.html</a> [https://perma.cc/3ACF-8JJQ] .....	8
Lester Jiménez, <i>Ocasio Santiago estaba aislado en una celda al momento de quitarse la vida</i> , NOTICEL (Aug. 2, 2021), <a href="https://www.noticel.com/ahora/20210802/ocasio-santiago-estaba-aislado-en-una-celda-al-momento-de-quitarse-la-vida/">https://www.noticel.com/ahora/20210802/ocasio-santiago-estaba-aislado-en-una-celda-al-momento-de-quitarse-la-vida/</a> .....	5
Melissa Jun Rowley, <i>Women of Puerto Rico Unite to Bring Justice to Victims of Domestic Violence and Sexual Assault</i> , FORBES (May 12, 2021), <a href="https://www.forbes.com/sites/melissarowley/2021/05/12/women-of-puerto-rico-unite-to-bring-justice-to-victims-of-domestic-violence--sexual-assault/?sh=3972f0d7f761">https://www.forbes.com/sites/melissarowley/2021/05/12/women-of-puerto-rico-unite-to-bring-justice-to-victims-of-domestic-violence--sexual-assault/?sh=3972f0d7f761</a> .....	6
Oscar J. Serrano, <i>Asesino de Andrea Ruiz Costas es reincidente, pero la fiscalía no tenía expediente</i> , NOTICEL (July 9, 2021), <a href="https://www.noticel.com/tribunales/ahora/top-">https://www.noticel.com/tribunales/ahora/top-</a>	

<p>stories/20210709/asesino-de-andrea-ruiz-costas-es-reincidente-pero-la-fiscalia-no-tenia-expediente [https://perma.cc/HUF9-FVJH] .....</p>	7, 33
<p>Oscar J. Serrano, <i>Conspiración de silencio en el Poder Judicial sobre el manejo del caso Andrea Ruiz Costas</i>, NOTICEL (May 5, 2021), <a href="https://www.noticel.com/tribunales/ahora/top-stories/20210505/conspiracion-de-silencio-en-el-poder-judicial-sobre-el-manejo-del-caso-andrea-ruiz-costas/">https://www.noticel.com/tribunales/ahora/top-stories/20210505/conspiracion-de-silencio-en-el-poder-judicial-sobre-el-manejo-del-caso-andrea-ruiz-costas/</a> .....</p>	4, 7, 8, 36
<p><i>Radican cargos por asesinato contra expareja de Andrea Ruiz Costas</i>, NOTIUNO (May 1, 2021), <a href="https://www.notiuno.com/noticias/radican-cargos-por-asesinato-contra-expareja-de-andrea-ruiz-costas/article_efbbf360-aa81-11eb-912a-d7b5ebfc6deb.html">https://www.notiuno.com/noticias/radican-cargos-por-asesinato-contra-expareja-de-andrea-ruiz-costas/article_efbbf360-aa81-11eb-912a-d7b5ebfc6deb.html</a> .....</p>	5
<p>Rebecca Hulse, <i>Privacy and Domestic Violence in Court</i>, 16 WM. &amp; MARY J. WOMEN &amp; L. 237 (2010) .....</p>	33
<p>Zoe Ridolfi-Starr, <i>Transformation Requires Transparency: Critical Policy Reforms to Advance Campus Sexual Violence Response</i>, 125 Yale L.J. 2156 (2016) .....</p>	33
